quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

W. H, LORD, PRESIDENT ERLE G, STILLWELL, SECRETARY AND JREASURER
W, C. NORTHUP, VIcE-PRESIDENT HenpeRSGHVILLE, N ©

THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER HERL T 3 :u_;f
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

DEC 1o 1921

DECEMBER 12, 19201 "
1

Lo s B e T e

MR. E. C. KEMPER,
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
WasHinGgTON, D, C.

MY DEAR MR, KEMPER:=

| AM ENCLOSING YOU THE APPLICATION FOR
INSTITUTE MEMBERSHIP OF MR. HARRY BARTON OF GREENSBORO,
N. Cop TOGETHER WITH A CHECK FOR TWENTY DOLLARSe

MRe BARTON HAS RECEIVED THE UNANIMOUS ENDORSEMENT OF
THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER,

THES APPLICATION WAS RECEIVED LAST MAY AND THE
ENCORSEMENT OF THE. CHAPTER OBTAINED BY MASL VOTE IN DVUE
COURSE,

BY SOME MEANS, WHICH | AM ENTIRELY UNABLE TO ACCOUNY
FORy THI8 APPLICATION WAS PLACED IN THE CHAPTER FILE FOR
MATTERS ATTENDED TO INSTEAD OF HAVING BEEN SENT TO YOUs | HAVE
BEEN OF THE OPINION ALL ALONG THAY THIS APPLECATION HAD BEEN
SENT TO YOU PROMPTLY AND ACTED UPON, BUT IN GOING OVER THE
FILES TODAY FIND THAT THIS S NOT TME CASE.

THIS DELAY €8 OF COURSE ENTIRELY MY FAULT AND IF THE
MATTER CAN BE RUSHED | SHALL APPRECIATE IY.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

Copy 70 MR. BARTON,
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Application for Membership

To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects,

S The Octagon House, Washington, D. C.
IR:

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of
I hereby cer&(f}y that the followlng statements are correct:
Name ('K \Mﬁ:ﬂ% (‘ on/

Address /é,//ij 2. w&%fﬂ“—" \

[Number and Street. ]

R X
\ f\y /1 ;"7/,

( M [Sfate.) 7 4
Place and date of birth { f/LL ‘/AJ’E'Q ﬁ/g “’-“*“’(-" L({f/’b)j ///4// .12/

Yoy / /
Graduate in architecture /\,éwm/ VA 4'{19‘1{/ "—' {:"""’Jﬂ/‘ AL /3’

[If required in ygﬂ[ r case, give name of insllt‘ﬁtlons and year.—Attach evidence of Daploma or Certificate of graduation

Holder of Scholarship in architecture...... 7 .=

[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

~

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts.._.

[1f required in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate.]

If an Associate of a Chapter of the Institite, give name of chapter — e

J
If practicing architect, firm name W”Oﬁ / (X);{A./,J?/L) f oA aﬁ(_-&_”_ /

Have been in practice \M eeeeeereereneneenn Y EALS

If draughtsman, employed by D o e e e R S SR O S

te number of years.] /a
Collegiate and oﬁi(;e trammg e A ttaygy V- Ct A g t/ %éw 74 W““’“‘W‘”‘W gf” 4’*&—4—/’/(

/7 Y i
‘g_,md/f’,t;g { . ..fr’fd,d/_,(/ (/bu, Z YA LA. 4&,} ‘( )qj LMIAT& tdo ,,J? «’H Letran (2 FEAL «‘i%

I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the *Circular of Advice
Relative to Principﬁs of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my
membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by
that fact, relmqulsh all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the
property, real or persona% of the American Institute o Archﬂ?cts, and of the Chapter of the Institute of

which I am then a member.
\;‘a/(/(_f }"ﬂ)t/"fﬂf}—:‘/f

f[Slgnutu.rc of Applicant.]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.)

Chapter, A. L. A,, on the following date

[Insert date of election to chapter.]

Secretary.

Chapter, 4. 1. 4.

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

(1) smassummersmm S RS a s
oo @3”(_"?02‘ 5 ﬂ/@,{%...u. - (2)
RF AM’MZ@/ e R eRTECH

. (3) -
e Y A s s vvascveaallevireriverene lT!lc signatures of three Institute membersare hererequired unless the applicant
= a"/_ . 7 has the endor ol his Chapter, in which case certification to that
b & YV -?2/ LEEFALLREFT o oovsvvovs i effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Iustitute member of the Chapter had an nppmlunll‘.y
RN Ty e B v [ TIN PR [ to express himsell by letter ballot either for or inst the proj

e e e : BSOS Sttt l A ANC No other form of unanimous endorsement wil be accepted,)

/f\
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS D
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQIPY

December 14, 1921,

¥y dear Mr. Bartoni-

Pernit me to acknowledge with gratification, and
on behalf of the Secretary, your application for member=-
ship in the American Institute of Architects, received
by reference frem Ir. Erle G. Stillwell, ef North Caro-
linay

This will Be brought before the Board sometime in
February and you will be mdvised of the action taken .

Acknowledgment 1s also made of your 'prol.tmi.nnry

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretarys

lir+ Harry Barton,
Greensboro, He C«

K:VB

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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JAS. F. GAUSE, SKCkETAKY #h0 THIRSURER

ERLE G, STILLWELL, Prrsiosss U5 T S ]', Vi
W. H. PEEPS, Vick-PRrsibest A ( Wi utegion, R C.

FHES NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTHER

PYUANTERTCAN INS TV OF ARCEINTECTS

April 24, 1922, Voo o i

I
s
e

Mr. E. Co Xemper, Executive Secretary,
The Octagon House,
Washington, D. Ce

My dear Llr. Kemper: -

I have ylgr la-ti.er of the 20th instant and am
surprised to kmow that lrs arton's application has not been
acted upon at this tme. "xh 2

i el 6

HBWever, I presume that it is making the
necessary rounds 60f committee action.

J j Unless I am mistaken, you wrote me sometime ago
that this a@fnllcation would be acted upon at the February meeting

of the E:/:ﬁcutlve Committee,

Fa Yours very truly,
/
/ ( ) i 7 .
/ > w NN )
« / / /Q/ (~] AL i"".‘!ﬁ/‘ L/
] .r‘r.’f ";;J !." ll\ ”; "
EGS fce AL
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS :
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C, CQ]P) Y

February 16, 1922,

. Demr Mr. Parkeri=

1 enclose herewith original letters of February 11
and February 13 from ¥r. E. Dwight Ryerson, Institute
member of lobile, Alabama, protesting against the elec~
tion of Mr. Harry Barton, architect of Greensboro, H. C.

¥r, Barton has the unanimous endorsenent of the
liorth Carolina Chapter, and in view of lr. Ryerson's
charges I heasitate to submit this in full or in brief
to the Horth Carolina Chapter. Insidentally this re-
cord would be rather diffiscult to brief feor submission
to a Chapter whish has given unanimous endorsement to
the applicant.

Yr. Ryerson's charges touch upon a situstion in
Nerth Carelina which may come to the Imstitute Board
on its werits. It 1s quite plain, from general evidence,
that the arechitects of North Carolina (end of several
Southern states) are making it rather difficult, to say
the least, for outside architects teo get registratiom.
Probably the Executive Cammittee would not desfire to
take officlal notios of this general issue until it is
raised, but it ought to know which way the wind is blowing.

Please return the record herewith for the Ixecutive
aschedule, in the stamped envelops enclosed, with your In-
structions as to procedure. If you think best we will pre-
pere a brief sulmitting the case Lo the Secretary of the
orth Carolina Chapter, or will prepare e review for the
eonsideration of the Fxecutive Commitiee,

Very truly yours,

Lxeoutive Secoretary.
¥r. "me. Stenley Parker, leorstary,
Amerioan Institute of Architects,
120 Boylaton Strect-Boston, lass.

F'RESIDENK:VBECRETARY TREASURER

ENCL




1M paysiignd 1o ‘pajonb
ILSNI NVOId3INY IHL
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HENRY H. KENDALL, PRESIDENT WILLIAM STANLEY PARKER, SECRETARY

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

e THE OCTAGON HOUSE, WASHINGTON,D.C.

D. EVERETT WAID, TREASURER
—_—

ROBERT D, KOHN, 2ND VICE-PRESIDENT T3
EDWARD C. HI%.MPER. EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
) ]

March 10, 1922,
ian 14 1522

gt
Dear Mr. Kemper: | P

(X RTE S

I return you herewith by registered mail the'
documents concerning the epplication of Mr. Harry Bartonm, Whlch
you sent me with your letter of the l6th. I think it unwise,
ss you do, to send any statement of these matters to the North
Carolina Chepter. Put it on the docket for the Executive Com-~
mittee lleeting, and write Arnold Greene and ask him to send
the "detsiled account and proof of above charges"” referred to
in the next to the last peragraph of his letter of February l4.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.

Encs.
Registered Mail
P/F
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Raleigh, North Carelina,

February 8, 1922,

%, . 3a ‘
PR | |
]

The Secretary,

The American Institute of Architects, CER QL2
I Ll V&

Washingten, D. C,

Dear Sir :

As & former Fellew of The Institute
my attentien has been called to the applicatien fer
membership of Mr, Harry Barten of Greensbere, Nerth
Carelina, I have been intimately acquainted with
Mr, Barten and consider him net enly a weak man but.

ne ornament whatever to the architectural prefessien.,

Yoeurs very truly,

Napily S Gels”

MC:H
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. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 10, 1922,

ly dear lir. Qutteris

Tour letter of February & with regerd to !ir. Harry
Barton of Gré)tenaboro, . C., is et hand,

The f;xaaaxtiva Uomitice of the Institute wonld ap-
preeciato your confidential advices “g_!_w&m more definite ob-
Jections lo the application of Mr. Barton. Such communica-
tion would be treated as astrictly confidential and we hope
to henr from you before the meeting about April 1st.

| Very truly yours,

§

Executive Secretary.

lire lanly He (ubter,
Raleigh, liorth Carolina.

K: VB

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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CHARLES K. BRYANT
ARCHITECT
Box 897

Ricumonn, va F DY 9th 1922.
/
Ur.7illiam Stanley Farker,Secretary. 5179 o 4
The American Institute of Architects, ~01g .
Aashington,l.Ce g //
Dear Sir:- '

I note in the circular letter of the Institute of
Jany 16th the name of lir.Harry Barton of Greensboro,l.C.as
an applicant for membership,and request that his name be held
up for a short while for investigation.

This matter was discused at the meeting of the Va.
Chapter held here on the 19th of Jany and I think it should be
looked into before he is elected to the membership of the
Institute.

7111 notify you as soon as I can get.the informetion
I am now after in the matter.

Yours very truly,

SlorsuadADiyah

CKB/B.




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO
FILES

\

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS :
: ' THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

February 10, 1922,

iy dear Mr. Bryantie

Acbing for the Secretary, permit me to aclknowledge
end thank you for your letter of February # with regard to
Mr. Harry Barton of Greensbero, N. €.

fie will hold up mction on his application until hear-
ing further from you, which X trust will be in adwance of the
Executive Camittee meeting about April lst.

Any advices from the Chapter will be treated as stricte
iy confidential,.

Very truly yours,

Fxeovtive Secretary.

lire Charles K. Bryant,
Box 897,
Rim. h.

K:VB

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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E.DWIGHT RYERSON
ARCHITECT

MEMBER ©OF THE AMERICAN

MOBILE, L B
INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS H G- 8B ANA

February 3rd, ., }
jﬁl 9280, 20 |
' FER 61022

To The Secretary,

The American Institute of Architects,

Octagon House,

Washingtecn, D. C.

liy Dear S5ir;-

I desire tc cffer objection to the candidacy
¢f Mr. Harry Barton, Architect, cf Creensbere, N. Ce as a member
of the American Institute eof Architects, as per ycur circular
letter c¢f January 16th, 1922,

At the proper time and when called upon to do
sc, I will present convincing evidence of his ineligibility
tc membership, and facts sustaining my objection.

Sincerely yours,

Vil

EDR:B
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

7J J/ /;w

February 7, 1922,

ly dear Sir:

Asting for the Secretary, lr, Parker, permit me to acknowledps
your leiter of February 3, objeating to the admission of Mr, Harry
Barton to the Institute,

Further astion omn Mr. 3arton's application will be held pending
a letier from you giving speeifie roasons why he should mot be ade
rmitied,

The Institute Board depends upen the cooperation o its members
in mattors of this Idnd. Your letter should state the case plainiyj
and it will be treated as strictly sonfidentiaml, Therv will be a
meoting of the Ixeeutive Commitiee in the early Spring, and we hopo
to have your reply ai your early ecnvenienee,

Very iruly yours,
Executlve Seeretary,

Mre E. Dwight Ryersam,
Van Antwerp Building,
liobile, Alabamm,

.63 |

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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E.DWIGHT RYERSON
ARCHITECT

MOBILE, ALABDAMSA

February 11th,
1922,
To The Secretary, i
The American Institute of Architects, e, o ,
The Octagon House, i FEE 343, e2 i
f

Washington, Ds Ce-
My Dear Sir: §

With reference to the circular letter of January
16th, 1922 and to your instruction to send in privileged
communication and with particular reference to your favor |
of the Tth inetant, I desire to state the reasons why I
do not feel like passing by the application of Mr. Harry
Barton, Architect, of Greensboro, Ne C., to membership in
the American Institute of Architects::

I will refer to an incident that occurred in
January 1920, at Raleigh, No Ce; I had just accepted a
position as chief draftsman in the office of the State
Architedt at Raleigh, N. C. a few days before the occurrence
of the events which I am about to relate and, ascertained,
quite by chance, that an examination for registration of
architects was to be held in that city,.

Mr. Barton, whom I had known for meny years, was
Secretary of the Architectural State Board of Examination
and Registration of North Carclina,and, upon learning of my
presence in Rale igh, invited me to dine with him. In the
course of our conversation the subject of the examination was
broached and he said I wuld undoubtedly have ne trouble
whatever in passing such an examination. I had heard from
other sources that in some states a number of questions on
engineering were asked of the candidate for admission, and
inquired of him how extensively they went into that subject.
Ho told me that it was a mere matter of form and that they
might possibly ask me 1o mske a section through a concrete
porch floor, but nothing further.

then the examination was held I was exempted from
taking the subject of design as it was generally conceded that
my experience indicated that I was sufficiently proficient in

that dranch.

1.



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

To The Secretary, Page #2.
The American Institute of Architects,
Octagon House, Washington, De Ce

The subject of experiemce, training and specifica-
tion writing I passed with creditable marks.

What was my surprise however, to be confronted with
a complex and very difficult examination on structural engineer-
ing, including computations of footings, superimposed loads
on girders and cantilever footings. This, of course, was out
of my line as my former experience had been in offices where a
corps of structural engineers was employed and to whom such
questions were referrede I should have refused to have taken
that portion of the examination, but unfortunately, did not,
end received a correspondingly low mark in comsequence and ene
that brought my general average below the passing marke.

Mr. Barton consolsd with me on the result and
informed me that had I taken the examination test on design -
the one from which I had already been exempted = I probably
would have passed the entire examination.

I might state in passing that a competent Btructural
Engineer who took the examinationm, failed to receive a passing
mark in that section of the examination,

It might be stated also that the only person who did
pass = outside of an Atlanta Contractor - was a draftsman in
the office of Mr. Barton, Had I been alone in the mattier I
would have thought less of it, but a friend of mine, Mr. Arthur
H, Howland, of Raleigh, N. C., who had recently moved ihto the
State, was also treated in the same manner,

The whole situation was so apparently an effort on
the part of the Architectural State Board of Examination and
Registration of North Carolina, to exclude architects who came
from other sections of the covntry, (in other words, what
might be termed a "native son" proposition) as to be evident
and noticeable to outsiders who were conversant with the
situation.

I maintain that Mr. Barton, as a Member of the
Architectural State Board of Examinations and Registration of
North Carolina, knew of and concurred in the action of the entire

20
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To The Secpstary, Page #3.
The American Institute of Architects,

The Qctagon House, Washington, De Ce

Board,. which proposed to exclude such architects from the
practice of architecturs in that State as they saw fit,
roegardless of their qualifications, end that he was
cognizant of the fact that the examination was a much more
difficult one than he had intimated to me. This is clearly
shown by the facts stated above.

I would also cali your atiention to an excerpt from

Chapter 270 of Public Laws of 1915 of North Caroline, Section

.

"Any person who shall by affidavit show that he
has made the practice of architecture his sole
business or principal means of livelihood previ-
ous to the passage of this Act, or who shall
present a certificate from a similarly constituted
board of another State, or any person who is a
member of the American Institute of Architects
may, upon payment of ten dollars iﬁo.ooi, be
granted certificate and admitted by the said
board to praotice architecture in the State without
examination.”

This lLaw, I was informed upon inquiry, was later

repealed. Can you conceive of any reason why such a law should
be repealed, unless it were to exempt outside architects from
practicing architecture in the State!

In passing, I would like to state that in my opinion

the success of the various State Boards of Architectural
Examination and Reglstrgtion depends, or should depend upon the
spirit of reciprocity, and alsc one would surely expect that

a person who was eligible for admission in the American Institute
of Architects would be eligible to practice architecture
anywhere in the United States. It seems to me that this pro-
vision should be recommended 10 all the State Boards by your
Committee who has that part of the work in charge.

I also desireto enclose a letter under date of

February 4th, 1922, addressed to you by Arthur He Howland of
Raleigh, N. C., above referred to, which he has requested me to

forward to you, in which the attitude of the Board is more
clearly set forth; alsoc a letter from Professor Ross Shumaker

3e
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To The Secretary,

Pageﬂ#4
The Ameriscan Institute of Architects,
The Ocbagon House, Washington, D.Ce

of North Carolina State College of Agriculiure and Engineering,
which corroborates the statements made above.

I would also state that a fee of twenty-five dellars
($25.00) was levied upon each contestant for the examination,
and that said sum was retained by the Board and not returned
to the unsuccessful contestants,

In view of the facts as stated, I do hereby charge
that, Ur. Harry Barton in permitting himself to be a party to
such practises, is not entitled to membership in the
American Instit ube of Architects.

Very truly yours,

g

Member American Institute of Architects,
1007 Van Antwerp Building,
Mobils, Alabama.

W

EDR:B

Encls.
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P. 0. Box #51,
Raleipgh, M. C.
FCb- 4) 1922.

The Secretory,

The Anerican Institute of Architecthg, i 14
Washington, D. T, ) R s
Sir 4

At the recuect of M. ®. Dwight Ryerson,
architect, of lohile, Alzbanmaz, I am submitting the
Tollowing statement in coanection with the applica=-
tion of Harry Barton of Greensboro, North Carolina,
for membership in The Institute.

. Barton's actlons, as Secretary of the
North Carolina State Board of Architectural Txani-
nation and Registration, are so neculiar as to raise
the suspicion that he ig puilty of unprofegsional
conduct in that he hos deliberately abused his power
of office by wilfully refusing licenscs to applicants
fully qualified to nractice architecture in the state.

The writer took the Board's examinations
at the same time that Mr. Ryerson did and received
slmllar treatment at the hands of the Bozrd, which
as near ag can be determined, practically follows the
dlictation of Mr. Barton in its officlal actions. The
correspondence which hasg pasced between Mr. Barton
and myself makes interesting reading and will be sent
on for your inspection if co desired.

If Mr. Barton were a man of even average
talent, one could bear with some degree of cquaninity
hig obstructive tactics. In common with other men
who hold licenseg in this state, . Barton relice on
caneble draftesmen for his professional output and his
personal architectural accomplishments ore decidedly
mnediocre. ihat success he has sttalnced is due o
Nis abilit, ag a business gelter and the fact that he
has cohsequently a name as sn architect in political,
religlous and other circles. This, however, docs
not arouse rosnect for his ethicg or envy for his
ability anong thoge of discernment in architcctural
affairg but it does gall one to be refused the chonce
to earn a living because & man like . 3arton is in
autiority and from whose deciglon there is no anpeal
under the laweg of the state.
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The Secrctary, The A, I, A, -2- - Feb. 4, 1922,

I consider that if Mr. Barton is admitted
to membership of The Institute such action will he a
distinct insult to itse »nroesent personnel, waich pre-
sumably has abtteined ranking therein, in each indi-
vidual case, because of descrving qualifications.

It should be the duty of the profession in
general to rid its ranks of the men of lMr. Barton's
type, rather than to condone the pernicious activities
of these self-styled architects (glid and unscrupulous
galesmen of flasghy perspectives) by placing them upon
an equal Tooting with men whose standing ond achicve=
ments are admittedly unquestionable.

Yours very truly,

W v o AP S R
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTL OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON. WASHINGTON. D. C.

i
February 15, 1922,

‘
My dear Mr. Ryersonie=

Pormit me to mekmowledge yours of February 11 |
with regard t® Mre Harry Barton, applicant for In- l:
stitute membership. A A

Your letter will be treated as strictly a&ﬁ..-
dential and will be brought to the attention of the
Institute Executive Committee when Mr. Barton's ap- |

plication comes up for final considerstion. P

Very truly yours,
Executive Secretary.
lir, B« Dwight Ryerson,

1007 Van Antwerp Building,
Mobile, Alabama.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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E.QWIGHT RYERSON
ARCHITECT

MEMBSER OF THE AMERICAN
MOBILE, ALABAMA

February 13th,
1922

To The Seerstary,.
The American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon House, Washington, D.Ce FEH 15 i9 29
My Dear Sir:- ! PLE uED

with further reference to my letter of
the 11th inst., relating to Mr. Harry Barton, Architect,
of Creensboroj Ne Ce, I am sending to you this day, (by
registered mail) a letter from Mr. 0, G, Foard, of
Wilmington, N. Ce, who is also an unsuccessful contest-
ant fof the examination for license to practise archi-
tecfure in the State of Noerth Carclina., With his letter
you will find seversl copies, carbon or photographs, of
letters written by him to various interested parties,
referring to his case, end showing the attitude of the
State Board of Architectural Examinaticn and Registration
of North Carclina with regard to their treatment of
candidates for examination in that State.

Will you plesse keep these letters with
your correspondence in this case and when they have
served their purpose, I would be glad if ycu would
forward them to Mr. Bannister, Chairmen of the Institute
Committee cn Registration Lawse

You will observe that the State off New York
was very glad t¢ give him a license td practise, md that
Columbia University bestowed upon him a gold medal for

design.

Very truly yours, (

EDR:B '
Encls. / j
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 16, 1922,

My dear i, Ryerson:-

This will acknowledge yours of February 15 with at-
tached oorrespondence concerning lir. Harry Barton, applie
cant for Institute membership. This correspondence will
come up with his applicetion at the Executive Committee
meeting early in April and after that we will return it to
you by registered mail.

Your suggestion that it be forwarded to lir, Bannister,
Chairman of the Committee om Registration lLaws, is noted,
but under the circumstanced it seems to me the case would
be more clearly submitted to Mr. Bannister if it came di-
rect from you.

Very truly yours,
Executive Secretary.

Mre Eo Ms"lt Ry’rsm,
Van Antwerp Building,
Mobile, Alabeama,

K:VB

T g
AX .LE' L

SRETAF
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JAMES B. LYNCH | FE5 15 929
ARCHITECT _

6162 TRUSTEUTSTRT .

WILMINGTON, N. C,

e

Feb. 8th. 1922.

Mr. E. D. Ryerson, Architect,
1007 Van Antwerp Bldg.,
Mobile, Ala.

Dear Sir,

Replylng to your letter of Feb. lst., allow me to make
the matter as brief as possible. From the correspondence inclos-
ed you will be able to get at the main facts. These facte are:-

l.- Filled my application with N. C. State Board in March 1920,
with letter of Soclety Columbie Architects attached. See letter
dated Mche 17, 1920 from Mr. Barton.

2.- Failed to recelve notice of next reguler exsminstion in
Raleigh July 1920. See letter dated August 17, 1920 from Mr.B.

5.- Appesred at next regular examination in Raleigh January
17, 1921, with diplome from Columbia University, original letters
from Mr. Kenneth M. Murchison, Mr. H. W. Corbett, Mr. Arthur Ware,
and Walker & Gillette. Mr. Gause of the Board read some of these
letters while with me on the train golng to Raleigh.

4.~ Met Nr. Barton in the lobby of the Bland Hotel about 8:45
AsM. on the 17the., asked him if the Board cared to see any of the
papers mentioned under (3) and was told that none of them would be
considered, but that I would have to stend the Examinatlionse.

5.- Went to examination room, was told there was no drawing
board for me, and lost sbout one hour8s time in getting one from
state Architect's office (bosrd loaned by Mre. Nelson on advice of
Mre. Cooper an applicant)e. Room not prepared or fit to hold exami-
nations in - artificial 1light, ordinary serving tables which were
too high to work at when seeted and too low when standing.

All of the 17th. on examination on planmning and deslgn « see copy
of exsmination headed "A Public Library".

6o= Jenuary 1l8th. Morning examination "Specifications"-no copw
Afternoon examination "Construction". See copy so headed. I ask-
ed the Board for more time - not granted - and told them that I
could not complete these questions in three hours. Started on
question #6. Wording did not indicate to me character of bearin
Asked Mre. Barton how span was to be taken, as "simple", "outside",
or "inside"; was told to use my own judgement, that question was
teken from & stendard text-book. Decided to use M=(W x L)<= 10 aml
figured area of steel required. Left #6 unfinished. Completed
questions 5 and 4, and part of 2. Mr. Lord granted us a twenty
minute extension of time = not used by me.

7+.= Received grades of eximmeminations, letter Mr. Barton dated
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JAMES B. LYNCH
ARCHITECT
“B1ERTFRIIST- R NG

WILMINGTON, N. C,

#2e

Jen. 28, 1921« Not understanding mark of .78 on Treining and Ex-
perience, I wrote Mr. Northup Feb. 7th. 1921 and received replye.
See letters attached (also letter my brother to Gov. Morrison) .

8.~ In order to get expert opinion on the "Construction" exam=
ination I wrote to Mr. Francis W. Wilson, Consulting Engineer, of
Boston, simply to satisfy my own curiosity. See copiles of letters.

9e= I falled to receive notice of the place and date of the
regular January 1922 exaninations.

10.~ On April 29, 1921 I was granted license by the New York
State Board without examination = certificate #1591. I informed
one member of N. C. State Board of this shortly afterward, but so
fer as I know no notice has been taken of this fact. See copies
of letters attached.

I suggest that you write Mr. Howland %J. M. Kennedy, Architect,
Raleigh, Ne. Ce. I understand that he is a geaduate of Mass. Insti-
tute of Technology and has been trying to get a license in this
state during a somewhat longer period than have I. Any further
information that I can furnish will be willingly givene.

Very truly yours
S

=

/

P. O. Box 124
Wilmington, NeCo
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STATE BOAﬁD OF
ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINATION
AND REGISTRATION
NORTH CAROLINA

Greensboro, N.C.
March 17, 1920.

ur. 0.G. Foard,
403 Chestnut St.,
Wilminston, W.C.

Dear.Sir:-

I am in receipt of your application for
examination ‘or certificate to practice architec-
ture in tuis state. Same will te fiven due con-
sideration at the July wmeeting of the “oard, I

'am also in receipt of your check for 225,00 to

pay the ex-mination fee. Tnis will te nanded over
to tne tredurer who will z;i%‘e"\“y;ou'credtt for same.

Very trvly _vou'."],
b -
PRI At BV oy S e

]

HB-R
covY TO I'R, Lord.

Tilndngton, LQC

* STATE BOARD OF
ARCHITECTURAL EX.
AND REGISTRAT!OH

- ~ NORTH CAROLINA

Greensbore, N.C. >

August 17, 1920__

r. C. G, Foard,
403 Chestnutl Strect,

Jear Bir:- P .

T a= in receipt of your letter dated Aug\lst 4th
and rezret to 'ou did not receive & notice uf%i
July weeting of JAs I told you in my previous | ¢
letterwe tiou ; sent notices to every applicaht
snd [~ canno?’ derwand wny you did not recwﬁ one unlegE o
e overloo‘*e i une lctter got Tost in the mail.

I ver very ui 51y tust your ap'\llc:,tlon was among
the others for co ¢deration 2t our imeeting and since you'
were not nresent no ncticn was vnken,

.z recornized scnool of
‘or =a anylicant to get
experience since his

and :mlees an applicant
to praocti and nas
et 'xr:areu ire him
14 =ugcest that you

Archite-ture is a
a certifionte, =
srnduvaticn is Tar
nas & cert i‘icate
es;.. ‘t igh
&n f.""‘L inn ,ic

pressnt at our o -;ar; it ect-,.: 4 if _you {::m preduce
2 *
fficient evidgnce of » fAyplificad r‘ﬁo 5 the domrd uway

Gl yeou fro:r the exy rnticn however, you a‘ ‘.lld come
nrepared to toke tae e inztion snould -he Zoerd decide
it is necessary,

I regret very wuch that your relationsafip witn

iix. Iyncn iz embarass vy reason of ime fact that you

e :-.c.t a2 gerzificiie. Ferhaaps you dould rske arrangenc

':‘itm Lr. Lymen ynereiy you could vecome a silent zariner
until )‘ou nave gu=2ified for a state license..

Jers trul¥-your
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THE ALUMNI & Il Sy RN
OF THE SCHOOL OF ARTHITESTULN. 7 =

THE SOCIETY O

Frais wies Feaiaen

M. AAY, 00, <

‘Skconb Vice PacdioiaT

EDUCATION COMMITTEE

ADDRESS ALL CUIMMUNICA 1o

NEWe MORK June 4, 1912,

Mr. Osborme Giles Foard,
Livingston Hall, Columbia University, city.

Dear 8ir:-
You have been awzrded a medal presented annually

by our Association for proficiency in design. This medal

will be presented to you in person at twolve o'clock ncon,
Commenoément Day, Wednesdey, June 5th at the Avery Library.
Thia is to request thct you will be in addcndance ot the
time and place above staoted.

Very truly yours, .
7 . ——
#_%&mﬁ%w

Presiient

GG/EW

I

HELMLE AITA

WILLIAM H.MAC MURRAY. M.E.

HELMLE AND CORBETT
ARCHITECTS v

190 MONTASUT STREET
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

Bov, 3, 1920.

"To Whom It May Concern"

Thie is to state that Mr. 0, G, Foard
worked in our of fice for about a year., He did
very setiefactory work, showing a-gdod.knowlédge
of deeign and gonstruction.~ I canAreoommena him’
as heving sufficient teohnigai trai ning and prso-
tical of fice experience to qnalifj pim for the

general prectice of A;ehiteeturé;‘

' HARVEY W.co




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

- — —

F. B. & A. WARE

ARCHITECTS
1170 BROADWAY. NEW YORK
TaLEgswong 400 Masisonw SSUARE

November
Eighth
1920

To Whom It May Concern:
This 1s to certify that
Mr. 0. G. Foard worked in our office during the
yoar of 1912 snd did excellent drafting work on
several important buildings which we were construct-

ing st that time. We take plessure in recommend-

ing Mr. Foard for a license to practice architecture
in your locelity.

Yours very truly,
P. B. & A. Ware

'L._..-./' ) -
S e T TR

AW/RS

F. B. & A, WARE

] ARCHITECTS

1170 BROADWAY, NEW YORK
Tanarmons 408 Mapiscw BIURAE

November 8th, 1920.

Mr. 0. G. Fosrd,
¢/o James B. Lynch,Architeat,
* §1=62 Trust Building,
Wilmington, N. C. .

My dear Mr. Poard:

Your letter was received several days
Bgo . Plense excuse my delay in answering it.

I have coneulted with Mr. ¥. . Fere sné
to the best of my recollection, ¥ou worked in our office
on the plans for the Bureas 0f Socisl Hymine Buildines at
Bedford Eills, New York; also the plans of the Eenry H.
Wood Residence, Oyster 3ay, L.I. =@ jou poszibiy did some
work on the plans fer the Yrnkers Y. W. C. 4. Bulléing,
which were gotten cot nt that time. [ belleve my memory
{a corract in this matter.

I am enclosing to you the letter which you
degire and I trust it will be helpful.
¥ith kindest regards to yoa, I remsain,

Yours very truly,
P. B. & A. Ware.

7 -~ Z
e Bl E
AW/B3 BN




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

s

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Q/&Luzi}ﬂ%qk;i

November 5, 1920

To Whom it May Concern:

This is.to state that

/0. G. Foard worked in our office about one

: year and we found his work very satisfactory.

Véry truly, '

WATKTER & GILLETTE,

p K

LNG/HS

mnection

e Zulurls 36-D
sen

wn NewYork
Havana

KENNETH M. MURCIH=ON
ARCHITECT
Architerts” Ruilding
101 PARK AVE_ Corner of 40th Street
NEW YORK

Tovemhar Sizth

Tinetacn Tmentie

™0 TWHOIL IT MAY CCUCIRI:

mnis ic to siete that C. 0. Foard

worked in my office for & yesr enl g half end

was cntrusted with work of .considersble importance.

I believe he is perfectly guelified

to vractice architecture in sny State.

KT

.4hu&n5=JLA457
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A PUBLIC T.IBRARY Jan. 17, 1991.0
A public library is to be presented to a town in" Forth Caroffﬁa
having a population of 35000 people. This library is to be put in a
public square which is assumed to be 300 feet square. The ground
is generally level and the position of the building will be.-a com=-
manding one. The building must set back a distance of 75 feet from
the front line and the approaches must be treated in an architectural
manner . :

The exterior of the building shall be designed in the classical
style of architecture using one of the five orders.

The building is to be of flrenroof “cons truction, faced with stone.

The following accommodation is to be provided for in the plan. :
The dimensions given are only approximete and may be modified asg re-
quired by the exigencies of the design:-

Pirst Story -+ Vestibule 200 sq ft; periodical room 1000 sq ft;,
reference library and reading room 1000 sq ft; general delilvery
room 600 =q ft; trustees room 350 sq ft; librarians room 350 sq ft;
stack room 1500 =q ft. ‘

Second Story - Childrens room 500 sq ft; music.room 500 sq ft;
exhibition room 500 sq.ft; two rooms for special collections,
500 g ft each. ;

Tt 1s aszumed that the lavatories, store rooms etc., are to be loec-
ated in the basement, which is to be raised sufficiently above the
finished grade to allow for fair lighting. There are to be two
flights of stairs leading to the second story but they are not to
be made a praminent feature, :

Drawings “equlred - Tront elevation at a scale of 1/8 inch to the
foot, which is to show enough of the frontage to indicate the
treatment of the approaches, There are also to be sketch plans

of the first and segond floors at a scale of 1/8 inch to the foot.
The elevation is to appear on one sheet and the plans upon
another. 4ll drawings are to be made in pencil only.

\

TI¥E ALLOWED 8 MHOURS
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{ ¢ .?rp - 08 C S
— C O}‘TbTYRLTCT-[Q?J e Janf‘, £4 1-8 lgP’li"‘ 2

41, Draw = section at 3/4 inch scale through the main front @wall ;

of the building you designed yesterday. This section shall pass
through the main entrance of ,the building so as to show the size
-of T“ootlrm's, the type of floor construction, cornice, etec. This
detail must be such as you would make in connection with the work-
ing drawings for this building. All construction must be worked
out in detail. >

#2, ¥ake a skotch of a part of a building or e plece of ornament
t0 indiecate your knowledge of each of the following ast¥les of
architecture ~ Greek, Romanesque, Gothlc, French Renalssance,
spenish, Colonnial. : '

#3, Draw a detail at 1- 1/2 inch scale through the rise and tread
of an iron stairs having & marble tread, also a sectlion through
the. balustrade and string showing in detall the construction.
ihe face o f the string is to be of cast iron.

A

y

- ! . q \
#4, Design the base of a steel column and footing under same. The

‘column carries a load of 50,000 pounds, the bearing capacity of the

soil being 1-1/2 tons per uquqre foot. ¢

#5. Design one of several wood trusses required to support a square
piteh slate roof, whose span is 35 feet. The distance between
trusses shall be 14 feet. Draw a stress diagram, algo give the
gize of each member of the truss, no snow, wind,or ceiling load
need be considered. '

#6. Design a concrete beam to span 10 feet, to support a load of .
4900 pounds per foot (not including weight). e shall assume
the weight of the beam at four hundred pounds per square foot,
cive the size of the concrete beam, the width being 14 inches,
also the size and shape of the felnforﬂoment required. @give

vour calculations in detail, showing how you arrived at the
results Tibre stress of steel 16000 -~ of concrete 65H0,

i/

TIME ALLOWED 3 Hours.
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W & MOATHUP. mimmvem4 a1 4"
W. G. ROOERS, cHARLOTIE, . 4\

STATE BOARD OF -

| ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINATION
i AND REGISTRATION

NORTH CAROLINA

“reensboro ,N,C,
January Twenty-elghth,
1 9 1

¥Mr, 0,G, Foard,

403 Chestnut Street,
Wilwington, W.C,
Dear Sir:-

Referrinz to the exnminatioqtaken by you on
January 17 % 18th, 1921, nt Raleinsh, ¥ .C. I rearet
to have to advirce you that you 4id not receive the
required vrassing mark of seventy snd tae -<oar! is,
therefore, unable to =rant you a certificate, Your
grades were as follows: Trainine and meprrience, 75
Planning and desisning,B1 ; fonstructiion, ' 33; Speci-

fication,74.5 ; %eneral Averaze, 66,6,

Terv euly youvgl p
_f%fu?_z4f§w
BECRRETARY.
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T

Wr. ¥, C. ¥orthup, President, | -~ FFR 151922

State Roard Architectural Examinaticn % Registration,
ﬁ'mtm-Sllm. H.. CQ .

Dear Siw,
T

I am in receipt of a letier from ¥r. Berten stating that
the Board hes given me & grade of 78 on Training and Lxperience.
I regret to have to amoy you, but T would like Lo know how this
grade wag sxrived at by the Board. On Jan., 17th two members of the
Board told me that I had recelved & very high grude on Trtinigg i

8

end Experience. There is nothing high on a grade of 78 with
e passing basis,

The story 1s being circulated in Fllalagton that my grade wae re-
duced because of the fact that I have had practicelly no experience
in supervieing construstion, This is a auestion that »no member of
the Board ever asked me, the Board in ract baving told we {through
Ur. parton) that it would not consider letters, then in ny posses-
sion, which might have shed same light on this subject. If the ebove
story be true then sameone has meds the statement without basing it
on the rfacta. I could not say offhand Just bow much time I have
spent on supsrvision. The heal I could de would he &y serroximation.

Doos 1t nol weewm a ridiculous sltuation to you:e two menbers of
the Board sclieliiing wy services withis the vast {ew years, one meme
kar aven urging ue 15::; BULOT & perunscsilp witn him en getting some-
hat indignant when I zaw 1t to »eject his proposiiion, arter which
the Board estimates my ralndng ond experlence st 78?7 Jould they have
hoon willing to pay me »eal monsy Af they had actually thought that
my ability was worth a rating of ouly eight poluis above pussing.

TF T ooudd bo trusted te hendly thoir sork isn't it posaible that I
might aamehovw etegger slong end turn out my owny

I do ret want rou to fael thml I bave sy persomal feeling to-
ward the Board as m body. I roalize that tholr duiy is not altoe-
gether & ploarant ans. I heve no desire Lo make 1i ie¢ss pleasant.
But 4f the nomrd eon givs i, PV Hopkias 1iconuno without examinge
tion it ecen, at lesrt, give we some consideraticn,. The information

I em seeking 1z that which any citizen of the State, in my opinian,
is entitled to haw.

Tery mincerely yours,
403 rNheatmat ot.,

Wilmington, ¥, O,
Feb, 7tn 1921.

\
N
x\\\}




WILLARD C. NORTHUP

ARCHITECT
REGISTERED UNDER THE LAWS OF

/ .2:aGAN INSTITUTE OF NORTHGCAROLINA 2 NORTH CAROLINA ARCHITECTURAL
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

WINSTON-SALEM, N. C,
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Wilmington, N.C. February 8th 1921.

Govenor Cameron Moryison,
Raleigh, N.C.

My deme lir. Morrieon,

‘ In order to identify himself to you, the writer takes the
liberty of recalling several pleasant evenlings spent ln your good
company in the home of your former neighbor in Charlotte, whose name
appears above; and with whom he has been assoolated in business 1life
as indiocated. The writer has been called to New York recently as
Assistant Secretary of The Home Insurance Co. and, since he falled
to get a short conference with you in your office last Saturday
morning and will probably not get the opportunity to return to
Raleigh before leaving, he must use this method of placing the fol-
lowing matier before you.

My brother, Osborne Giles Foard, a natlve of this State,
attonded grammar school and high schoel in the Tilmington Publlie
Sohools. For two years.he attended Trinity College, Durham, N.C.
His early desires were to make architecture hls profession, so he
entered the School of Architecture of Columbia Universeity, New York
City, from which he duly graduated, receiving the degree of Bachelor
of Architeoture. He was effloclent 1n his work and talented enough
to receive from Columbia University the Alumni Medal for excellenoce
in deelign.

Thereafter, for practical experience, he worked in the
officas of the following New York architects: lir. !loward Greenley,
Mr. Kenneth if, liurchiason, F. B. & A. Ware, Walker & Glillette, and
Helmle & Corbett, Anyone familiar with the profeaslon knows the
standing of these men and appreclates the value of their unsoliclted
opinions when my brother wrote askins them for a letter showing a
record of his work with them for filing hie applleatiocn for license
in North Carolina or New York. Photographls coples of thelr replies
are attached hereto. Ify brother holds the original letters.

After the war he decided he pref#rred staying in the South
1o returning to New York, so he formed a connection with Mr. James
B. Lynoh, architeot, Wilmingten. 1In March 1920 he filed application
for license to praotise archltesturs, as required by law, with
lir, Harry 8. Barton, secretary of the State Board. At the proper
time he falled to recelve notice from this Board of the meeting for
exsminations, Coples of correspondence regarding this is also
attached. You wlll notice lir. Barton suggests that he bring evidence

(#7) |
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M2 - Govenor Cameron Horrison.

of his work and experience to the next meeting, six monthe in the
future!

He waited the necessary six months and attended the January 1521
meeting of the examination Board, No opportunity was glven him to
produce any evidence k a8 suggested by ir. Barton - of what his train-
ing or experience consisted, and he was not asked for any written
evidence of this. He therefore took the examination. A review of
this sxamination, W§ll speak for itself., I attach a copy of 1it.

Subsequent to the examination he received from Mr, Barton, seore-
tary, the attached letter dated January 28th 1921. You wlll notice
my brother is rated very low on training and axporience; jJust low
enough to prevent an average passing grade. e had been told, at
the time of the examination, by two members of the Board he had re-
ceived a high grading on this point.

As an untechiiheal layman it oceurs to me thers ls something
radically wrong with the exercise of the authority of this examina-
tion Board. Apparently there is an arbitrary use of authority here
exceeding that granted the highest 8tate offlcer, our Govenor. The
professional destinty of a highly intelligent and law-gbiding citizem
(which opinion inquiry will seasily confirn), desiring not to carry
away hig talents to develop another coumonwealth along with his owm
development, is placed in the hands of a few men who may not be
qualified to pass even techhlsal judgement.

I know personally only one of the members of the examinatlion
Board, Mr. Jas. F. Gause, Wilmington. I can only Judge the intelli-
gence and training and worthiness of the Board by ite representatives
I know. I have known lir. Gause sinece boyhood. His educatlonal am-
bitions never carried him throtigh high school and I never heard of
his matriculation in any institutlon of higher learning, elther
academic or technical, His architectural experience was galned in
Wilmington offices and in several architectural or englneering offices
out of Wilmington.

It seems to me if the other members of the Board have no finer
training or larger experlence than that in architectural matters -
which peculiarly involve the aesthetlc development of our cltizens
along with their bodily safety =, North Carollna 1is most derelict
in her duty toward her ambitlous sons who equip themselves at the
cost of some thousands of dollars and years of training to do her
work. Their business future is placed in the control of men who
might not be able to rise above personal interest or the fear of
competition from men of first-class equipment.

I dislike writing such a letter as thls but clrcumstances, some
of which I have omitted, indicate to me my brother is the victinm,
elther through inadvertence or malice, of very unfalr handling in
this examinatlon for 2 license on the grading of his training and
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#3 « Govenor Cameron Morrison.

experience; or is simply grossly incompetent.

I write without his knowledge or oonsent, baoauga % ;ﬁié%g;ga;;ee

the mercy he me oomnrzs;g% 0 .
%%déiiiihe gecures %%o%ﬁ%e from the State of New York they are not
bound, by customs or reciprocal statutes I understand, t0 grant him

a North Garolinas license, Of course if he has to relinquish the
thought of siving hps talents and training and work to doing his

small share in the upbuilding of our native North Carolina, elsewhere
a premium is put upon sound educational preparatlon, character and
ability. That is one solution for him, =« which nmight secretly please
some members of the Board. :

Another solution, which I have to ask of you as the only
authority to which I, as a native-born citizen of the State, can appedl
is for a review of the work of this Board and an inguiry - with a
presentation of all the facts - into the falrness of its awards,
I would appreciate hearing if you will look into this natter.

Res ully, 2

L/ﬂL/‘f/

H. G ) Foar'd.,
Box 114,
Tilmington,H.8.
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JAMES B. LYNCH :

| = Ay
ARCHITECT . , . FEL 32 22
61-62 TRUST BUILDING \ )
WILMINGTON, N. C.  jeb. 5, 1921, itmrnt
A

'r. Franecis 77, Wilson,
Consulting :ngineer,
Boston, Mass.

Dear &ir,

In order to settle a dispute will you give me your opin-
ion on the 1list of questions headed "Construction", inclosed here-
with. 'e would like to know if, in your opinioq, the time allow-
ed is sufficient for fully answering all the questions.

One party claims that it is. The other party claime that it
is not; that in question /1 it would be necessary to figure the
roof and floor consﬁruction, thickness of walls, door and window
lintels, and load per lin. foot that the wall brings onto the foot-
ing, before the actual drawing could be started; and that question
#6 means a complete operation (area of steel, amount of concrete,
size and spacing of stirrups and points at which steel can be bent
up Into diagonals); that this question is not practically stated,
does not show what allowance, if eny, can be made for continuity,
nor the d%;h of bearings at the supports.

An expression from you will be gresatly appreciated by

Yours very truly,

403 Chestnut St.,
Wilmington, H. C.

g
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oL
ey CONCARYE EYRUCTUARS WILSON ENGINEERING CORPORATION
:'.TUMF‘TIAI. STEEL WORK PLANT INVERTOMER
Francis W. WiLsoN
o4 CONSULTING ENGINEER

HANOVER. MASS.

Mareh 7th,.1921

Mr. 0.G.Foard
Wilrington, M.C.

Pear Sir;

Replying to your lstter of February 15th; -
In my opinion the time allowsi is altogather too short.

Quaestion No.l alone, -if fdone as T would understand
tl o requirements, might easily take much longer than the
tims allowed for ALL the questions.

Nueation No.8 is confusing as to tre information
furnished, and is alac very incorplete A8 a upscilfication
from srich to prepare o design for tre bear. '

Tt 16 n ALfficult matter to preserits a ‘ranaonable
ani falr allewsnse of tine Jor work of tlis ¥ini. The
rersonal wguat'ea varies greatly, anid 1t 1s not always
the quickebt worker tat is €02 root desirable, as an-
enmloyec. . Naunlly thz revarss 14 tre cuse.

Question #5 11 rethzr pzeiliar,— for accoriing to
the reading, t'ue triases nrz Yo he Agai ;nei to aupport
notiing bus tre dged lend. Moy woul i czr%ainly be very
light.

Hoping that T Fave rurlist Un rove aa~1yfrevion,

and that rv opinien »¥11 bz of sarvice 'n von, T am

Yary Lrrly yours,

s ’
. 5= TN %{/m Prsa. ;
= 4 ."-’. Save o

Wilsnn Brisinuering Crrpemtion f'f-'*--d"’)"f?d-i.m

Aitotss )
ey 30‘&!'”“[

79 |
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STA" 'OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUGATION
ALBANY

*n-: BOARD FOR

REGISTRATION OF ARCHITECTS

D. EVERETT WAID, PRESIDENT

WILLIAM P. BANNISTER, SECRETARY & 3 ? &[‘7[1"-7/5‘- Ar/‘ M V (C

ALBERT L. BROCKWAY
EDWARD B. GREEN
FREDERICK L. ACKERMAN Teb, 11th. 1g¢21.

lie, Wric Gugler
To. 101 Park Avenue, w2

AL

New York City. i

Dear Sir: . N

In reply to your letter to Nr. D. Everett Waid

L

\

\

under date:
: !

of the 8th. inst. | ‘ 2
If lir. O. G. Foard submits to the Board his certificates or di-
ploira from Columbia College together with'a full stateuent of
his experience and period of practice subsequent to graduation
from Columbia University, also examples of work done on own ac-
count and for others, I believe that the Board will excuse hiam
from personal appearence.

Letters of reference from Architects well known to the Board
receive due weight in such a case. It is most important to app-
licants that a very full record be placed on file with their
application since a full record often assurss them of registra-
tion én other states if they so desire. To this end a very com-
prehersive statement in an accompanying letter should be filed.

Yours very truly,

AL e,
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Wilmingten, N, C.

- ¥

¥ch, S, 1931

Mr, Williem P, Bannister, Sec'y.,

State Board for Registiration of Architects, \
339 Lexington ive., '
New York City.

CFy 19 1w

Dear Sir,

I am in receipt of your letter of Feb. llth. to Nr. Cugler
and wish to thank you for the informetion given. T shall be vory
glad to appear before the Board if you ean give me ten days notice
of ths time, and plaée, of such meeting. I am mailing to Albany
te-day my application ard check. Acting on your advies [ glve in
addition the following information:-

Ny preliminary education was received in the public schools of
this town; | was graduated frem the Vilmington High School in the
Spring eof 1902, T enterad Trinity College, Durhem ¥.C,, the same
year and comploted the sophomere work (Juaior work in Methematicr)
When I was foreed to discombinue my college cours=e on acceu it of
slckness., [ worked for about three years in Pilmingten and in the
Sunmier of 1908 went to New Vork, took spscial zovrses in  rohi‘oce
e, and euleredd whe schnool of Architesture, Columbila University,
that fall. 4s 1 was shead of my class in lecture cources, 1y schede
ule belung badly interrupted, I dropped ont at the end of the TFall
Term 1911 - as | remembor - and worked with Mr. Murchison @nd Mn,
Greenley unill the Spring Term began im 1922. T finished vy work in
Design with my olass, boing ewarded ths Soclety Columbia Unlversity
Architecots medal for proficiency in Memign. 7T had two minor courses
wWhich I finished in the Columbia night school vhile workinz in VA=
lous lew York orfices (see lotters attached to awplication?. Prom
June 1 1912 €1il Moh. 1 1920 1 worked continuously -excepting 1914e
as 2 draltsmen doing the customary amowvnt of de*igning, working draw-
ings, and supervision. On iich, 1 1920 7 entorad ‘partnaratip with
ir. Lynch 8nd an 80 engaged at the vresent time,

I have been unanie to secure the signatures which 1 desired on
the application and have had to attach originel letters, which T
trust is unot a violaiion of me YOour ruies,

Very sincercly yours

403 Chestnut 3.,
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MEMBER AMER INSTITUT 3
) TICAN IN E OF ARCHITECTS MEMBER AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ENGINEERS
.--\

fned
RONALD GREENE /‘/’[/«’ Z //

ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.. /

5!3
407 OartEes BuiLping, Asueviiig, N. C. s g ) 4 I
/’// of s - R A ";, ng' "t
" Fobuady, Tath> w9P2itdl | |
Members of the Board of Directors, i g
fmerican Institute of Architects Mam 14t '
Octagon House, Washington,D.C. | 0o d v l

Gentlemen: U vee- il J
I submit respectfully the following objections relative to the —-

eligibility for membership of Mr. Harry Barton, of North Carolina.

I. ......That as secretary of the N.C. Board of Architectural Examination
and Registration, he makes unfair use of his office to limit the number of
Architects wishing to practice im thisg state.

2ee.vssee.That in this effice he uses ita authority in conspiracy with a
certain few Architects who have formed a clique who attempt to control
work and the architectural politics which exist in this state, in their
particular favor,

3eecreees.That he conducte the examinations in an illegal and unfair manner,

Altho I know nothing whatever of Mr. Partons work as an Architect
I therefore write only from the knowledge of his general reputation and my
psrsonal experience. In order that these statements may not be classed as
"sour grapes®, will state that altho I have been located in this state
about one year, my period of practice has been one continual fight against
the before mentioned clique, and as I was the only man to be granted a
certificates out of a large number of applicants (by written examination)
and altho I belisve my papers were above passing grade; am confident that
it was more from the fact that I obtained the original of a defamatory letter
written by Mr. Barjon to another Architect and read by him before the City
SchiwolBoard in an attempt to discredit my work and give him the contract that
several of us were after.

Within four days after I had turned this letter over to my attorneys
with instructions to take immediate action, I received my certdficate. This
and the fact that the contented school contract was awarded ito me qualifies me
I believe, to send this communication. If the Institute desires I will send
detailed account and proof of above charges.

Finally will state that if it so happens that Mr. Barton is given a
membership I feel so strongly justified in my ppiniong,that I will pay my dues
one year in advance and resign at once from the Insgtitute.

Very truly

@ W__,Q___Ql\ %‘1 W P .'-L_J
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C, COPY

Mereh 14, 1922,

Dear ¥r, Greene;
With further reference to your letter of February ltéth,

with regard to the eligibility of Mr, Harry Barton of Horth
Carclina for rwmbersidp in the Institute, 4t would be greatly
approciated if wou wovuld send for the confidential information
of the Exeeutive Comittee the "detailed maccunt and proaf of
ahove charses” referred to in the next to ihs last poragraph
of your leiter.

The Executive Committee will met in Hew Tork on April 3rd,
and we mre most snxicus to get this Harry Barton cmse astod upon
finallye Your complete comments would be most helpful to the
Committee and would be treated as strietly privileged., Flease
ﬁim fully and freely in crder thei jJustice may be done.

By direetion of the Secrelary:

Very truly yours,

Exeeutive Secretary.

iir, Ronald Groens,
407 Oates Building,

FILES PRESIM%&RET&V c'i'REASURER

LL
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MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCBITECTS MEMBER AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ENGINRERS

RONALD GREENE
ARCHITECT  STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

407 Oartes BuiLping, AsueviLie, N. C.

[

Fooapjane (oo o

March 29th, 1922.

Merican Institute of Architects, e
Octogon Houme,
Weshington, D. C.
Gentlemen:- Attention: Mr, E. C. Kemper.

As per your request I am preparing.a.
detailed report on the Harry Barton case.
As I am extrehely busy and as the information
which I wish to give takes some time to obtain
in exactly the shape I desire, it may be poe-
sibles that this will not reach you before
April 3rd. However, I will the best I can to
get this to you.

Very truly yours,

OR et G-
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

T ilL OCH AGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 3, 1972,

Iy dear lire Greene:

This will acknowledge your letter ef March 29, and accorpenying
formal statement ef March 31, with regard teo ths spplication ef lr. Harry
Bartone

The thorough manner im whish you have cormlied te the Inetitute’s
roquest fer specifie informatiem is approciated. The document will be
treated as confidential and final actien will probably be taken at the

Exeoutive meeting early in June.

Very truly yvours,

Executive SBeerectary.

¥re Ronald Greene,
407 Oates Building,
Aghéville, W. Ce«

)€1

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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April 3, 1922

Dear Mr. HKohnt ;"

¥ith reference to the spplisation of Mr. Harrin:w@ loft in
your hands for investigstlon, I emclosc herewith a fourtoon page letter
of March 8, from Mr. Ronald Groene, Institute momber of Asheville, whioh
1s somewhat more comprehensive than the previcus records [e furnished
this at the request of this offlice.

Plosse roturn in time for the Sxcoutive mesting em June 4, ¢r have
1t at that meeting for reference.

Yory tguly yours,

Executive Secretarye

‘r-. Rﬂ'b@!"b D. Eo‘m'
66 Vest 46th Streced,
Wew York City.

K:C
Enclosures
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ROBERT D. KOHN, AERCHITECT ) l ‘J\
F.A. T, A, ) /
ASBOOCTATES NEW YORK CITY

CHARLES BUTLER, F.A.T. A.
FRANK H, HOLDEN, A.TL. A.

JOHN J, KNIGHT

EUGENE W. STERN, O.H, 56 WEST 451a STREET
COLARENCE §. STHIN, A.L A,

FRANR E. VITOLO, A.T. A,

/j y ,w"i
. ) —c
May 971982,
MI‘. Eo Ca Kel‘ﬂper, f ‘ 18 1{}.22
The Octagon, \ o k

Waghington, D. C.

Dear lr.Kemper,

I am sending you herewith by registered mail all the cor-
resvondence in the matter of the application of Henry artorof Greensboro,
.. Co for membership in the Institute which was referred™s ~fie for further
inquiry at the last meeting of the Executive Committee.

The only additions to the documents submitted to me are the
letters to and from %. H. Lord of Agheville and.W..J. Sayward of Atlanta,
both of which had better be kept in the file and not transmitted to any-
one or referred to in any correspondencs.

My recommendation to the Board at its next meeting will be
that Mr. Bordon should be elected to membership.

Very truly yours,

fnclosures
CC to Er.Parker.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON. D. C. CGPY

June 26, 1922.

ly dear Mr, Barton:

Aeting fér the Secretery, I am pleased to advise you of your
election to membership in the American Institute of Architects, effec=
tive June 5, 1922,

You have been assigned to the North Carolina Chapter as &n Insti-
tute member in good standing therein, and the Secretary of the Chepter
has been so advised.

The engrossed Certifiecate of liembership will be sent to you in
due course, after engrossing and signing by the FPresident and Seoretary.

Moy I take this opportunity to say that the office of the Seore~
tary at the Octagon is for ithe service of every Institute member. Should
the ocoasion arise we shall be giad to give you our best cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Executive Seeretarye.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

lir. Harry Barton,
Groensbore, North Carolinm.

K:C
Enclesure

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

November 11, 1926
Confldential

Dear ir. Walker:

We have reoeived & confidential inquiry from one who is
entitlad to the information, conocerning ¥r., Barry Barton of
Greensboro, N. G, Mr. Barton is Secretary of the North
Carolinm Steate Board, y

Our correspondent would like te know, confidentially,
something concerning Mr. Barton's bmekground, the kind of work
he does in his community, and his general standing in the
commnity.

In other words, would he be a really desirable man to appoint
as an asagciste architeot?

If you would give me & confidentia) comment in thls case, your
reply would be halpful and would be used in strict cenfidence -
your name not being mentioned,

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

BExecutive Secretary.

Mr, Bat (. Walker,
115 Broadway,
PE. lyers, Pla,

K/FHG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

THE FOURTH REGIONAL DISTRICT
NAT GAILLARD WALKER, DIRECTOR, |45 BREVARD COURT
CHARLOTTE,NORTH CAROLINA

Mr. Edward C. Kemper,
American Institute of Architects,
washington, D.C.

LA e
=
-~
[N
3

Dear Ed:

In reply to your letter of the 1ith. inst. coneerning Mr. Harry Barton
of Greensboro, N.C.

\1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

I have known Mr. Barton for 8 number of pears and have a very high

IVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

2 regard for him.
g He has one of the best offices in North Carolina, and is very prominent
< in the business affairs of his city. He was architect for the-
Ij Guildford County Court House, the State Female College and the hest
S : public work in his neighborhood. He is a past-president of the
E%E N.C. Association and, if my recollection is correct, also of the N.C.
s Chapter.
g2
g% I am pleased to reecommend Mr. Barton to you without any reservation or
gg hestitation, beesause, if anything, he is more liahle to lean bsekward
5§ than to "stoop".
S
w o
§§;f*”’bn the personsl side I am very fond of Mr. Barton and he 1is very likeah~les,
E3 By some of the men he is considered rather "stfiit=laced", but I think!
Z3 thies is beeause he gives part of his leizurs time to sunday Sehool work,
Zwn
<3
%5_ My regards to you.
s °
$§ olneerely, _
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ] -
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COP Y

’ Confidential Wovember 19, 1926

Dear Mr, Borie:

With further reference to your inquiry conecerning Wr. Harry Barton,.
of Greensboro, K. C., we have a confldential report from an Institute
member reading a& follows:

"1 have known Mr. Barton for a number of years and have
a very high regard for him. .

"He has one of the best offices in Horth Carolina, and ise
very prominent in the buainess affairs of his city. Re was
architect for the Guildford County Court House, the State
Femele College and the best public wark in his neighborhood.
He is a past-president of the N. C. Association and, if my
recollection is ocorreoct, aleo of the K.C. Chapter.

"I am pleasad to recommend Mr. Barton to you without sny
reservaticn or hesitation, because, if anything, he is more
liable to lean backwerd than to 'stoop’.

“on the persawsl side I am very fond of Mrs Berton and he
is very likeable, By sowme of the men he 18 considered rather
'strait~laced', but I think this is because he gives part of
his leisure time to Sunday School work."

Yours very truly,

Kr. Charles L. Borie, Jra,
Zantzinger, Borie & Medary,
112 South 1l6th Strest,
Philadelphia, Pa,

K/FHG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Dear Mr. Kemper:
You will be interested in the following -
E.S.Hall

Horth Carolina State College of Agriculture and ¥ngineering
of the
University of Noxth Carolina
Ra.lei&h. No. Ca.r.

May 12, 1937

Mr. Gmery Stanford Hall,
Sece Treas., N« C. A. R. B,,
Chicego, Ill.

My dear Sir:

of Harry Barton, Greensb
Secretary of our State Boaxd of Bégigfration.

s presidsnt oR the board has appointed
the writer as actifie : kalke M. Barton's place. He
also advises me Ahs . 2 meeting of the Natlonal

jorthup, Winston-Salem, N.C.
/. Lynch, Wilmington, N.C.
th Hoss/humeker, Raleigh, N.C. as alternate.

Yours very truly

(Signed) Ross Shumalter

Unlversity of Horth Carolina
Raleigh, N. C.

CC to Mr. Butler snd Mr. Kemper
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS CQPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C,

May 17, 1937.

Dear #r., Shumskert

¥e heve received from Mr. Emery Stanford Hall a eopy
of your letter to him, amnouncing the death of Mr. Harry
Barton, Institute Member of the North Carolina Chapter.

This news is received with deep regret, for we feel
that The Institute, the Chapter, end the profession have
lost & veluable member,

If you have at hand any published matsrial or other
svailable data concerning his work and profescional life,
we would be glad to have it for the historic files of The
Institute.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary,.

ECK#*B

Mr. Ross Shumeker,

Box Ko. m5’

University of North Carolina,
Raleigh, North Carelina,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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W.C. NORTHUP, PRESIDENT MEMBERS
ROSS SHUMAKER, SECRETARY ‘ W C.NORTHUP, WINSTON-SALEM

JAS.B.LYNCH, TREASURER ; NORTH CAROLINA JAS.B.LYNCH, WILMINGTON
o STATE BOARD OF ROSS SHUMAKER, RALEIGH

ERLE G.STILWELL,HENDERSONVILLE

\ | ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINATION  *eomovwiosn cretions
7 AND REGISTRATION

Greensboro, N. C.

Sept. 13, 1937

Secretary A.T.A.,
The Octagon,
Washington, D. C. '

Dear Sir:

You are, no doubt, aware of the fact that mr. Harry
pBarton of Greensboro, N. C., & member of the A.T.A., died
on May 9th of this year. I am requested to obtain certain
information about him, particularly the date that Mr. Barton
became 2 member in the A.I.4., and ask that you search your
files and give me the exact date of his membership, if possi-

ble.

Thanking you for your kind attention in this matter, T
am
JBW: fr . Burton Wilder

Banner Building,
Greensboro,N. C.




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

September 21, 1937«

Dear Hr. Vilders
In response to your inquiry of September 13s
We write to advias that 'r. Harry Barton WES
elected to membership in The smerican Institute of
Architects on June 5, 1922.

Sincerely yours,

Ixecutive Secreturye
ECK:iLP
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Mr. J. Burton Wilder
N.C. State Board of Archi-
tectural examination snd Registration,
Banner Building,
Greensboro, North Carolines.

COPY TO
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